RECEIVED

Formal Notice of Unauthorized Disclosure of Protected Information / Data Breach OONSULEOEEB%TECTION

I am writing to formally report a significant braach of privacy and a violation of data security
protocols involving the Lemhi County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office.

Description of Incident:

On September 30™ 2025 | received a digital discovery file/folder through my attorney, John
Malek, as part of the discovery process case # CR30-25-520 & case # CR30-25-413 Upon
reviewing the contents, | discovered that the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office included highly
sensitive, private files belonging to a third party ( a stranger } who is not involved in my case.

Nature of Violation:

AViolation of Idaho Code 28-51-105: The improper disclosure of personal information by a
state/county agency.

A Breach of Confidentiality: Violating the privacy rights of the third party and compromising
the security of the discovery process in my own case.

This error demonstrates a gross lack of competence and a failure to safeguard sensitive
information. Furthermore, this “commingling” of files raises serious concerns about the
integrity of the evidence being used against me. If the Prosecutor is unable to distinguish
between my files and a stranger’s files, the reliability of their entire investigation is
compromised.

| find that due to the manner in which my case has not been properly documented or
investigated. That the possibility of adding these files to my case, to aid in building a more
believable argument against me for the prosecution, is highly possible. Especially do to the
similarities of charges and the timing of when these files were added. Coming only days
after | was charged of the same crime, and 45 days after the initial incident took place.
Please contact my attorney John Malek for any further questions.

Sincerely,

Zane Selph



